

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VEZDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

08/31/			RMS OF SAL		SM	PVIA	F.O.	<u> </u>	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	~	10/05/	2006			BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMN	UMBER	UNITE	PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73				*159,608.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF WA	TER			
	WEST V OFFICE	IRGINI OF SP	A DEP ECIAL	ARTME RECL	NT OF EN AMATION,	VIRONMEN IS SOLI	THE AGENC TAL PROTE CITING BI HE ATTACH	CTION'S DS FOR	
	SPE	CIAL R	ECLAM	ATION	/BOND FO	RFEITURE	PROJECT		
	RECLAM	ATION	ои тн	E MIN	ING OPER	ATION OF	ORM WATER GOLDEN F S-1009-88	RODUCTS	
	AND GE	NERAL T FOR	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	N OF THE OF WEST	AGENT A	ER THE GU SSIGNED T , DEPARTM	O THE	
	ON 09/	12/06	a 10:	00 AM	. FAILU	RE TO AT	SHALL BE TEND THE FICATION.	PREBID	
	EQUIPM ACCOMP	ENT AN LISH T	D OTH HE IT	ER NE EMS A	CESSARY S SPECIF	SERVICES IED IN T	, MATERIA SO AS TO HIS CONTR	1	
	PROJEC COUNTY	T IS L AND C	OCATE ONSIS	D NEA	R DELMAR APPROXI	, WV, MO MATALY 6	NONGALIA .O ACRES.		
	PROJEC	T CONT	ACT P	ERSON	:				
P		_							
SIGNATURE	يه زيال در د	d		SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	No. 15 State of Colors to the State of Colors and Color	DATE	10/05/2006
TITLE Preside		erle	13	-427	9911	1 304-1	65-5317 ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13569

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

08/31/		JEF	IMS OF SAI	_ L	SHIP VI			FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/05/	2006			BID	OPENIN	G TIME (<u> </u> 1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	⊍OP	CAT.	ITEM NUME			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				1,0		0.045.000.500.000.5			
	MP IT	M SECK	MAN						
1	1		!	ENTAL	PROTECTIO	N/DLR/	SPECIA	L REC.	
	105 SO	UTH RA	ILROA	D STR					
	PHILIP	PI, WV	2641	6	(304)	457-3	219		
	VII MU	DK WIIC	TRE	СОМВІ	ETED IN AC	ጉርባይክለዘ	CE WIT	U TUE	
								ARTMENT OF	
	ENVIRO	NMENTA	L PRO	TECTI	ON AND PUR	CHASE	ORDER	ISSUED BY	
	THE DE	PARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATION	, PURC	HASING	DIVISION	,
	***************************************						***************************************		
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC S	TEEL P	RODUCT	S	
							L		
	:		I		IZED BY TH		}		
								ON 2 BELOW ODUCTS FOR	
	1		1		ROJECT OTH		I		
			1	1			3	SED USED 1	[
	TH	IS CON	TRACT	,					
	Α.	# CTA	TE CO	NTDAC	T PP0 15CT#	MEANS	ANV E	RECTION OF	
	A .							ALTERATION	
					PROVEMENT				
			1	1			ŧ	D TO, ROAI	5
								ANY HEATIN	1G
**************************************			1		VENTILATIN THE SUPPLY		1		
			1	1			1	T WITH THE	# *
A			1		VIRGINIA F		1		
Processing and the second seco	***************************************	SOLI	CITED	ои о	R AFTER JU	INE 6,	2001.		
**************************************	в.	# CTE	EI DD	חחוורד	C" MEANS E	דחוותחפי	c Buii	ED, FORMEI) .
		SHAP	ED, D	RAWN,	EXTRUDED,	FORGE	D, CAS	T,	''
		FABR	ICATE	D OR	OTHERWISE	SIMILA	RLY PR	OCESSED, C) R
					COMBINATI				
		SUCH	UPER	AIIUN	s, FROM ST	EEL MA	DF RA	THE UPEN	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		NOITIONS		
SIGNATURE						ELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN					ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAK AWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP13569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

08/31/	<u> </u>	J	INS OF SAL	Salaba	SHIP	(14)	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/05/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				ASIC			FURNACE, PROCESS.		
	c.	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINEI ISDICTION OF		
	WR		AUTH				ARTMENT MAY, IGN STEEL	IN	
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS	PERCEN TWO THO .00), W ES OF T E STEEL	M USED DOES NOT (.1%) OF THI USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, PRODUCT AS	E	
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	T SPECIFI N THE UNI HERWISE A	ED STEE TED STA RE NOT	DIVISION L MATERIALS AI TES IN SUFFICE REASONABLY UIREMENTS.		
	. OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA	l	ECT TO	TS IN VIOLATIO CIVIL PENALTIO -3-56.		
	REV. 1	0/01/0							
	EXHIBI								
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PERFORME)	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS:	DATE	
TITLE		FE	in			I	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VENDOR

304-765-5317 *510160447 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP V	Α	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
08/31/								
BID OPENING DATE:	· ·	10/05/	2006	Encontrol of Citor		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		<u>ydddiaddiaddiaddiad</u>						
	UTTUTN	745 C	ALEND	AD DA	VC AETED	THE NOT	ICE TO PROCEED	
							ED, THE FULLY	
							ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEE		Johnson	ONDL	WILL DE	CONCID	LKED HOTTOL TO	
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF I	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES TH	E
							ELY UPON WRITTE	N
i							OR WORKMANSHIP	
	3		1	•	1		DO NOT CONFORM	
	1		CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT	
	HERE I	Ν.	-	***************************************				
	MACE D	ATEC.	TUE ^	ОИТВА	CT00 00 C	IDCONTO	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
***************************************	1		1			,	ABOR MINIMUM WA	1
	1		i	1	OR MONONG			5 E
	1		1	1	NIA CODE :			
4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1				11101			LI, OLQ.	
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MAI	DE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYM	ENTS	DUE (EXCEI	PT FOR	ANY INTEREST	
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINE	D IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
1			1	I			ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	s con	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.	
	HODKED	o t . o o t	DE.10.	TTON				
	WORKER						IRED TO PROVIDE	.
	A LEKI	IFICAL	E FRU	M WUK	KERS' CUMI	PNSAIT	ON IF SUCCESSFU	L •
	ALL DE	THE T	TEMS	CHECK	EN BELNW I	JTII DE	A REQUIREMENT	ne
	THIS C			CHLCK	ED DEEGN !	YILL DL	N KEGOTKEHENI	or
		011 / 11/10	•					
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VENI	DOR SHA	LL FURNISH PROOF	F
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	
							E SPECIFIED IN	
3	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM		OF INSURANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.			
		1	C DIA	17 - 7 X 1 A	ODANCE	NICCE OF	EUL VENBAR AUTT	
**************************************	7.8	OILDEK	2 KIZ	K INS	URANCE:	SULCESS	FUL VENDOR SHAL	hom
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DAT	E
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS CHANC	ES TO DE NOTED ADOVE
							ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13569

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/31/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/05/2006	BID	DPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE QUAN	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
•	1 1	ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT O		1
SUBMIT	D PAYABLE TO THE TED WITH EACH BI	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V.D AS A BID BOND.	IRGINIA, SHALL E THE SUCCESSFUL	
BONDS I IRREVO	MAY BE PROVIDED CABLE LETTER OF	OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND F AUTHORIZED TO DO	CERTIFIED CHECK	- I selled virtually
IN LIEU ONLY BI	U OF A PERFORMAN E ALLOWED FOR PR	. A LETTER OF C CE AND LABOR & M OJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCECPTABLE	ATERIAL BOND WIL 0,000. PERSONAL	
5% BID BOND.	BOND, PERFORMAN	CE BOND, OR LABO	R AND MATERIAL	
COVERII	AINTENANCE BOND: NG THE ROOFING S CCESSFUL VENDOR.	YSTEM WILL BE A		10
REV. 3	/91			
EXHIBI.	т 7			
DOMEST: PROJEC	! !	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
EVERY (CONTRACT FOR CON	T VIRGINIA CODE STRUCTION, RECONS	STRUCTION,	,
PUBLIC	WORKS, WHERE TH	PROVEMENT OR MAIN E COST IS MORE TH NLY, WHERE THE CO	AN \$50,000 AND,	
	HAN \$50,000 OR W	HERE MORE THAN 1	0,000 POUNDS OF	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	·
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

BREAK AWAY INC

***510160447**

DATE PRIN	TED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
08/31/					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/05		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
	GUANTITY STEEL ARE REGLASS, OR SIN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC ALTHE PRODUCTS FOREIGN MAI ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREADUCTS. PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLDEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOMESTICE THAN IF, PRIOR THAN THE LOUSE ALUMINUM, GET AL	TEEL PRODUCTION, ITEMS OF THE SITE OF UMINUM, GLANGISTEEL ARE USSTEEL ARE USSTEEL ARE USSTEEL ARE USSTEEL ARE USSTEEL ARE DOMESTORE FOR EIGHT THE FOREIGN THE SPENDITHAT THERE OF LASS OR STEEL ASS OR S	BID TEMNUMBER E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T MACHINERY OR EQU PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNL AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT U NG OFFICER OF TH EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH D ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE TEEL.	AMOUNT M S
	PROJECT ADD				
			L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	INITIONS	
SIGNATURE		SED. KD	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		TO DEC. INCER		NODACE ADOLES CHARGE	



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13569

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 08/31/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 10/05/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. CIRCUMSTANCES. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13569

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOUZEA

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/31/					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/05		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE:	AMOUNT
**************************************	ADDENDUM(C)	AND HAVE N	ADE THE NECESSAR	V DEVICTORS TO MY	
TO ACCESS TO THE PARTY OF THE P			SPECIFICATION,		
APP-INT SECURITY SECU	ADDENDUM NO	s .:			
The state of the s	NO. 1 .				
The second secon	NO. 2 .				
T	NO. 3			•	
	NO. 4				
	NO. 5				
	I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)		URE TO CONFIRM TO		Ξ
		Vincent		GNATURE	
	Breaka	ivay Inc.		MPANY	
	10/05/	2006	DA	TE	
	REV. 11/96	***************************************			
		CONT	RACTORS LICENSE		
		1 1	DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
**************************************		1 1	RFORM CONTRACTING		
	STATE MUST	1 1	OWERED TO ISSUE	INIA CONTRACTORS	
***************************************		1 1	FOR A CONTRACTO		_
		1 3	WEST VIRGINIA D		-
		\ SEF RE		IDITIONS	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	ELL DECOROLINIA	TO DEC INCE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS I		



> UZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13569

PAGE ...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE SHII	^o VIA F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/31/2006			
BID OPENING DATE: 10/05	/2006	BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM N	UMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PLEX, BUILDING 3, REPHONE: (304) 558-7	DOM 319, CHARLESTON, 890.	wv
	1 1 1	-11 REQUIRES ANY THE CONTRACTORS LICEN	SE
BIDDER TO C			
CONTRACTORS	NAME: Br	eakawayInc	• • • •
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO .:	uv.037089	
COPY OF THE		REQUIRED TO FURNISH A NSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE	
	APPLICABLE	LAW	
& REGULATIO AND THE INF QUOTATION"	NS, PURCHASING DIVI ORMATION PROVIDED I	ASING DIVISION IS THE	s,
ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T	OURCE, VERBAL OR WR HE INFORMATION PROV	ECIFICATION MANUALS, ITTEN, WHICH CONTRADI IDED FROM THE SOURCES PH IS VOID AND OF NO	CTS
1	USE ONLY:9202 D MUST BE SUBMITTED	TO:	
DOMESTIC:	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13569 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

BREAK AWAY INC

*510160447

DATE PRINTED	<u> 19.001 (john och kontroler (john</u>	HMS OF SA		SHIP		F.O.B	98.000 000.000	FREIGHTTERMS
08/31/2006						<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	10/05	/2006		,	BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
BID THE SEAL BUYE REQ BID BID PLEA	DEPART PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W CHARLE MUST CO ENVELOP ED BID ER: CB- NO.: OPENING OPENING ASE PROV	MENT OF SING DEPTOR	F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2 THIS THE B	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130 INFORMATI IDS MAY N 0/05/2006 :30 PM UMBER IN YOUR BID:	ON ST ON ON TOT BE C	HE FACE OF ONSIDERED: IS NECESSARY	ТО	ANCON
***	€** THI	S IS T				569 ***** TO	TAL:	*159,608.00
CLOSIATIES			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS	IDATE	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP 13569
SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>GOLDEN PRODUCTS COMPANY</u>, Permit <u>S-1009-88</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #6 & #7. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. The project sign is to be obtained and installed.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #3 shall be installed (described locations).
- 3. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for areas designated at pre-bid meeting. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Upgrade existing road.
- Construct new access road.
- 6. Construct haul road (for transport of limestone for limestone drains).
- 5. Construct limestone bed according to plans and specifications.
- 6. Construct limestone drains according to plans and specifications.
- Construct settling pond.
- 8. Construct riprap ditches or open limestone channels.
- 9. Construct seep collectors.
- 10. Vegetate disturbed areas with seed, lime, and fertilizer.
- 11. Any other site specific items required.

I, David B. McCoy, the undersigned, hereby certify that this Heclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 14375

143/5

STATE OF

Date: 8-8-2006

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: "An Chigheer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice/Fax: 304-765-5317

CB-23

BUYER

REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 13569

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

PAGE

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
		BID SCHEDULE		No.
		DEPART NAME. COLDEN DEODUCTS COMBANN		W/W
		PERMIT NAME: GOLDEN PRODUCTS COMPANY DEDMIT NUMBER (S). C 1000 99		**************************************
	***************************************	PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-1009-88</u>		омете в может помете
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
	:•			
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)		\$ 100.00
3.0	600 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 2.00 PER LF	\$ 1.200.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM	\$ 62,500.0
5.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	
6.0	LUMP SUM	UPGRADE EXISTING ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>100.00</u>
7.0	450 LF	CONSTRUCT NEW ACCESS ROAD	\$ /2.60 PER LF	\$ <u>5,400.04</u>
8.0	440 LF	CONSTRUCT HAUL ROAD	\$ 12.00 PER LF	\$ <u>5,280.00</u>
9.0	<u>56</u> LF	8-INCH SDR 35 PVC CULVERTS	\$ 2.00 PER LF	\$ 448.00
10.0	<u>60</u> LF	12-INCH HDPE CULVERT	\$ 12.00 PER LF	\$ 720.00
11.0	40 LF	24-INCH HDPE CULVERT	\$ 24.00 PER LF	\$ 960.00 \$ 13,600.00
12.0	340 LF	SEEP COLLECTOR	\$ 40.00 PER LF	\$ 13,600.00
13.0	LUMP SUM	INCLINED LIMESTONE BED		\$ 10,000.00
14.0	750 LF	LIMESTONE DRAIN	\$ 40.00 PER LF	\$ <u>30,000</u> .00

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice/Fax: 304-765-5317

BUYER CB-23	PAGE 013	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 13569
SPENDING UN	N adu ada	NVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

VEND	OK.			
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
15.0	650 LF	TRAPEZOIDAL DITCH	\$ 25.00 PER LF	\$ 116,250.00
16.0	200 LF	V-DITCH	\$ 15.00 PER LF	\$ 3,000.00
17.0	LUMP SUM	SETTLING POND	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
18.0	LUMP SUM	6 INCH SCH. 35 PVC PIPING, FITTINGS, VALVE	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
19.0		REVEGETATION		
19.1	6 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 500.00 PER ACRE	\$ 3,000.00
19.2	_6_ AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 300.00 PER ACRE	\$_1,800.00
19.3	_6_ AC	MULCH	\$ 425.00 PER ACRE	\$ 2,550.00
19.4	_6_ AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 400.00 PER ACRE	\$ 2,400.00
		TOTAL PERMIT S-1009-88		\$ 159,608.0
			:	
				100000000000000000000000000000000000000
-				

Agency.	Dept. o	f Enviro	nmental	Protection
REQ.P.	O# D	EP13	3569	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRESEN	TS, That we, the undersigned, [Breakaway, Inc.	***************************************
of Sutton	, <u>V</u>	VV	_, as Principal, and <u>Ohio</u>	Farmers Insurance
Compan of Westfield	Center ,OH	, a corporation o	rganized and existing unde	er the laws of the State of
OH with it	s principal office in the C	City of Westfield Center	_, as Surety, are held and	firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the penal sum of	Five Percent of Amount Bid	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made	e, we jointly and severall	ly bind ourselves, our heirs, adr	ninistrators, executors, suc	cessors and assigns.
The Condition of	of the above obligation is	s such that whereas the Principa	al has submitted to the Pur	chasing Section of the
Department of Administr	ation a certain bid or pro	posal, attached hereto and ma	de a part hereof, to enter in	to a contract in writing for
The Mining Operation	of Golden Products (Co., Monongalia County		
NOW THEREF	ORE,			
(b) If said bid shereto and shall furnish agreement created by the	any other bonds and inst e acceptance of said bid pressly understood and a	e Principal shall enter into a corurance required by the bid or profered that the soligation shall be no agreed that the liability of the Surein stated.	oposal, and shall in all othe all and void, otherwise this	er respects perform the obligation shall remain in full
	by any extension of the	by stipulates and agrees that the time within which the Obligee r		
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Principal and	Surety have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such	of them as are corporations
have caused their corpor	ate seals to be affixed h	ereunto and these presents to l	se signed by their proper o	fficers, this
•	October , 2			
Principal Corporate Seal				of P/incipal)
			Vice P	e President or resident)
Surety Corporate Seal			Ohio Farmers Insurance	Title)
			By: Yamela J. Pamela V. Lanham Attorn	Sonkan

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint
ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J.

PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMER'S INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is nereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s) the represent and act to represent a represent and act to represent a represent act to represent and act to represent and act to represent and act to represent and act to represent a represent and act to represent and act to represent and act to represent a represent a represent and act to represent a represent a represent a represent act to represent a represent a

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina SS.: Andrew House House

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 19th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

\$\$.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center. Ohio, this 5th day of A.D., October 2006 -





rank A. Carrino, Secretary

RFQ No.	DE13569

AFFIDAVIT

950

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	P	reahaux	J. Inc.			
Authorized Signature: _		onlya Vir	cent	Date:	10/05/20	006